
 Agenda

Page 1

Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 15th May, 2018

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4)

(a) To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th April, 2018

(b) Matters arising

4. St Mary's Guildhall  (Pages 5 - 6)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

5. Recommendations from the Canal and Basin Task and Finish Group  
(Pages 7 - 12)

Report of the Task and Finish Group

6. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 13 - 16)

There are outstanding issues.

7. Work Programme 2017/2018  (Pages 17 - 22)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Private Business

Nil

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Monday, 7 May 2018

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Rose Tel: 024 7683 3111 Email: michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors R Ali (By Invitation), R Auluck, K Caan (By Invitation), 
J Clifford (By Invitation), G Crookes, L Harvard, J Innes (By Invitation), R Lancaster, 
J McNicholas (Chair), J O'Boyle (By Invitation), B Singh, H Sweet, K Taylor and 
D Welsh (By Invitation)

By invitation: M Hammon

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Michelle Rose Tel: 024 7683 3111 Email: 
michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 11 April 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor J McNicholas (Chair)

Councillor R Auluck
Councillor R Brown (substitute for Councillor B Singh)
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor M Hammon
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor C Miks (substitute for Councillor R Lancaster)
Councillor H Sweet
Councillor K Taylor

Cabinet Member: Councillor J O’Boyle 

Employees (by Directorate):
Place P Deas, G Holmes, M Rose, A Williams

Apologies: Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor B Singh  

Public Business

41. Declarations of Interest 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

42. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15th February, 2018 were approved.

43. Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note with information provided on the 
work of the Local Enterprise Partnership.  Since the inception of the Coventry and 
Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership in 2011, more than £450 million of 
funds had been managed to contribute to projects which further the Strategic 
Economic Plan for the region.

The Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration discussed what the role of the 
LEP and funding. 

The Scrutiny Board recognised the positive achievements and welcomed the 
discussion at Scrutiny.  The Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee had been 
invited to attend and was welcomed to the discussion.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration 
and officers on aspects of the information including:

 The 7 year history of the LEP since it was established
 Working with the private sector
 Accountability
 Information and meetings available to the public and the Mary Nay report
 The role of scrutiny
 Allocation of funding and the bidding process
 Support for businesses
 Performance benchmarking
 Governance arrangements - appointments and committees
 Devolution deal and regional growth fund
 Increased interest in Coventry at the MIPIM Conference
 The Business Festival  

The Scrutiny Board requested information be circulated regarding the Mary Nay 
report and the criteria for funding schemes.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board requested:
1) That Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee lead on Local Enterprise 

Partnership scrutiny for the Council.
2) The Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee to work alongside 

Local Enterprise Partnership officers and scrutiny officers to co-
ordinate an holistic approach to LEP scrutiny across the Coventry 
and Warwickshire sub-region.

44. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

45. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted the additional meeting arranged for 15th May, 2018.

46. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

Councillor Hammon 
Councillor McNicholas thanked Councillor Hammon on behalf of the Board for both 
his contributions at Scrutiny Board 3 and for his service over a number of years in 
Coventry and Warwickshire, as this was his last meeting as a Councillor.

(Meeting closed at 3.25 pm)

Page 4



 Briefing note 

To:  Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)
Date: 15th May 2018

Subject: St. Mary’s Guildhall 

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 To inform the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board of current activity in relation 
to the development of the St. Mary’s Guildhall offer and the establishment of shared office 
space in the Council House.

1.2 To seek the support and guidance of the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board 
in considering further options in relation to the St. Mary’s Guildhall offer.

2 Recommendations

2.1 The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board is recommended:

1) To consider the content of the presentation concerning developments in the St. Mary’s 
Guildhall offer and the establishment of shared office space in the Council House.

2) That, following current work, the Board consider a future report outlining potential 
opportunities to further enhance the St. Mary’s Guildhall offer.

3 Background

3.1 In January 2018, the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board received an update 
on plans to review and enhance the St. Mary’s Guildhall offer.  It was recommended by 
officers that a specialist consultancy be procured to provide advice on how the Guildhall and 
Council House offers could be developed to provide an improved visitor experience whilst 
retaining and potentially enhancing their heritage and tourism profile.  The update also 
included a briefing on plans to improve the café offering in the Undercroft.  Scrutiny Board 
members were further updated on proposals to establish a shared office space, through 
engagement with an external provider.

3.2 Further to the update received, Scrutiny Board requested that officers explore any learning 
that may be gained through engagement with Coombe Abbey Hotel and asked officers to 
consider the development of wider commercial opportunities within the Council House. 

4 Information and Update

4.1 In January 2018, the café in the Undercroft at St. Mary’s closed to enable works to take place 
to improve the physical environment and customer experience.  Works were carried out to 
the staircase, bar area and lighting of the café.     

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

4.2 In March ‘The Undercroft at St. Mary’s’ was relaunched, offering an improved café 
experience, a new menu and re-focused promotional campaign.  Customer numbers at the 
café have improved in the period since the relaunch and the performance of the café is being 
closely monitored to support its ongoing success.

4.3 Coombe Abbey Hotel has also been engaged around providing insight and/or advice around 
the customer offering and experience across the wider St. Mary’s complex, and have visited 
the site to more fully understand the current customer offering.  

4.4 As part of work on implementing Coventry’s Cultural Strategy and to support the city’s 
preparations for being UK City of Culture 2021, a review of potential cultural capital projects 
has commenced.  This will examine cultural capital opportunities in the city and explore the 
capacity of respective projects to contribute to widening access to the city’s cultural offerings 
and growing cultural and leisure tourism.

4.5 The above work will further support ongoing work on the development of a new Coventry 
Destination Management Plan.  Following Phase 1 of data analysis and initial stakeholder 
engagement, work has now commenced on developing options and recommendations for 
the environment, structure and delivery framework for destination management in Coventry.  

4.6 With regards to wider commercial opportunities at St. Mary’s Guildhall and the Council 
House, in March 2018, initial proposals for The Wheelhouse to open a partnership co-working 
community space were progressed into a preferred option for delivering the opportunity 
within the Council House. The Wheelhouse (Coventry) opened in April 2018, within the 
former Communications Team offices converted to offer:

 Dedicated desk spaces

 Co-working desk spaces

 Relaxed working spaces

 Meeting room spaces

4.7 The Wheelhouse report that they are on course for achieving targets in membership growth.

5 Officer Contacts

David Nuttall
Head of Service - Sports, Culture and Destination
Coventry City Council

Grant McKelvie
Commercial Business Director
Coventry City Council

Page 6



 Briefing note 

To: Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)             Date: 15th May 
2018

Subject: Recommendations from the Canal and Basin Task and Finish Group

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) of the 

recommendations from the Canal and Basin Task and Finish Group. The aim of the 
task and finish group was to create the canal and canal basin as a destination point 
of the city. The scoping document can be found at Appendix 1.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) recommend that:

1) Coventry City Council work closely with the Canal and Rivers Trust to review 
the use of the canal and canal basin to create a clear vision and aspiration 
for the increased use of the canal and canal basin in Coventry.

a. The review should recognise the cultural and heritage contribution the 
canal has and can in future make to the city

b. The review should maximise the public health potential and 
contribution the area makes as a lung of the city, which is recognised 
as part of the Council’s Green Space Strategy

c. The review should assess the current use of all of the buildings at the 
Canal Basin to ensure that they are appropriate to the renewed vision 
and aspiration for the canal and canal basin in Coventry.

d. The review should involve all partners and organisations with an 
interest in the canal and canal basin.

2) Cabinet Members should meet with representatives of the universities, and 
other health and sports related organisations in the city to maximise the 
contribution to improved health outcomes the canal can make.

3) Coventry City Council consider “quick wins”, such as changing the long stay 
car park at Leicester Row to a short stay, improved signage to the basin, 
improved lighting, and the removal of the wall at the entrance to the Canal 
Basin on the junction of St. Nicholas St and Leicester Row, to improve ease 
of access.

4) Coventry City Council work closely with the Canal and Rivers Trust to 
address issues of cleanliness and maintenance, as well as formally 
recognising the contribution made by the Coventry Canal Society to this 
work. Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2

5) Coventry City Council support the Canal and Rivers Trust in getting local 
businesses located on the canal side involved to support the work in 
increasing the use of the canal and canal basin

6) Coventry City Council formally recognise the appointment of an Elected 
Member to the West Midlands Canal and Rivers Trust Board of Trustees. 

3 Background
3.1 At their meeting on 20th September 2017, followin
[...]
ventry Canal Society was established to promote the proper use and 
maintenance of the canal, and to protect its interests.

4.6 Many of the buildings and the site at the canal basin were restored between 1993 
and 1995. The Canal Bridge, Canal House and the warehouses are grade II listed 
buildings.

4.7 The canal and surrounding area from the canal basin to Hawksbury Junction is 
designated as a conservation area.

1http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/6098/coventry_canal_conservation_area_appraisal_4_july_201
2
http://covcanalsoc.org.uk/
https://canalrivertrust.org.uk/enjoy-the-waterways/canal-and-river-network/coventry-canal Page 8

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/6098/coventry_canal_conservation_area_appraisal_4_july_2012
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/6098/coventry_canal_conservation_area_appraisal_4_july_2012
http://covcanalsoc.org.uk/
https://canalrivertrust.org.uk/enjoy-the-waterways/canal-and-river-network/coventry-canal


3

4.8 Coventry’s Green Space Strategy is in the process of being refreshed and the canal 
will be considered as a “blue corridor” as part of the strategy. The strategy 
recognises that currently the benefits of green and blue corridors in the city are not 
being maximised.

5 Visit to the Canal
5.1 Alan Dyer, Chair of the Canal Basin Trust gave a tour of the Canal Basin 

Warehouse, which is owned by the Canal and Rivers Trust and leased to the Canal 
Basin Trust. The warehouse is an historic building which has been restored and 
extended by the Canal Basin Trust. It is used by local artists and has about 40 
residents at any one time. Representatives from The Ludic Rooms (an arts studio 
based at the warehouse) also contributed to the discussion.

5.2 David Moore from Valley Cruises gave a brief introduction to his business of canal 
cruises. It is an important, yet overlooked contributor to the tourism offer in the city, 
including bed space.

5.3 Elaine Tierney, Chair of Trustees for The Tin, gave an overvie
[...]
 Tin talked 

about the plans they are developing for the building owned by the Canals and 
Rivers Trust. The building is the first building from the public access to the canal 
basin.

6.2 The plans include developing the ground floor to a flexible space, including a print 
room and community arts activity. A quick win will be to put art work on the 
hoardings to make the area look more inviting, interesting and open.

6.3 The university would lead on the costs and rent a third of the space for the print 
studio. The model will be self-sustaining. The Tin’s role would be co-ordination and 
use of the building.

6.4 This would be part of a vision for the Canal Basin to be a creative hub for the city, 
with a combination of cultural, business and commercial focus.

7 Canal Trip
7.1 Members of the task and finish group went on a journey from the canal basin to 

Swan Lane. The Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services and the Director 
of Project Management and Property Services. 

7.2 Members were able to experience the canal from the water, which gave a different 
perspective on the canal. Members identified several issues as part of the visit.

7.2.1 Canal issues
 The water by the banks is quite shallow - more visitors’ moorings as well.
 The canal is a cul-de-sac – therefore there needs to be a reason for boaters to 

come down into the basin
 If the canal feels and looks safe and attractive it gives a reason to come down.
 Vegetation narrows the navigable water. Also on the towpath it can put walkers 

off.
 Work has been done to clear the canal of rubbish and vegetation, it can only be 

done from the water, which adds to the complexity.
 There is a programme of dredging by the CRT, but the timetable isn’t 

necessarily available.
7.2.2 Canal side issues

 There were a lot of dog walkers on the tow path, but no dog waste or litter bins
 Lighting at night time could be an issue for safety
 The condition of some parts of the towpath could put users off
 The 
[...]
re development happening in 
the location, particularly student accommodation and plugging into that market.

Page 12



 Briefing note 

To:   Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)                                                                                                  
Date: 15th May 2018

Subject:  Outstanding Issues - Report back on a Recommendation from Transport Select 
Committee 15th February 2017

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board of the Cabinet 

Member for City Services response to the recommendation made to Cabinet on the 
4th October 2017 arising from the Transport Select Committee

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board are recommended to note 

the content of the report from the Deputy Cabinet Member for City Services.

3 Information/Background
3.1 At their meeting on 4th October, Cabinet approved the recommendations from the 

Transport Select Committee of the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny 
Board.

3.2 One of the recommendations was:
“Recommend that the Cabinet Member for City Services undertake a review of 
Council vehicle usage, particularly during school hours, to see whether the vehicles 
could be used to support the transport requirements of vulnerable, ill and elderly 
people in the City”

3.3 This recommendation was accepted, recognising that it would be dependent on 
time and resources.

3.4 The Deputy Cabinet Member for City Services undertook a review of Council 
vehicle usage. The report and conclusions of which, can be found at Appendix A.

Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
024 7683 1172
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

1

Report to Cabinet and Scrutiny Board 3

The report from Scrutiny Board 3 – Select Committee format – was discussed at the 
Cabinet meeting on 4th October 2017 and the recommendations were considered. 
There was one recommendation (No. 6) for the Cabinet Member for City Services 
portfolio which reads:

“Recommended that the Cabinet Member for City Services undertake a review of 
Council Vehicle usage, particularly during school hours, to see whether the vehicles 
could be used to support for transport requirements of volunteers, ill and elderly 
people in the city.” 

Cllr Jayne Innes, Cabinet Member for City Services, recommended that I as her 
Deputy Cabinet Member should lead on this and Cabinet agreed.

For that purpose, in November I met with Mr Andrew Walster, Director, Streetscene 
and Regulatory Services to discuss the matter. Then in December I met with Mr Chris 
Coyle, Integrated Transport Manager, who manages the Council’s vehicle fleet in 
Whitley Depot. 

Mr Coyle provided details of how the minibuses are allocated 46 different routes 
which all support internal provision. This includes home to school, looked after 
children, adults with learning difficulties and older people. 27 routes are dedicated 
school runs which operate between 7.30am and 9.45am, and 2.30pm and 4.45pm. 5 
runs support colleges on a mix of 30 hour and 37 hour contracts. 14 runs support those 
with learning difficulties and older, 3 of these are on 37 hour contracts with the 
remainder working either 27.5 or 32 hours. These runs support two centres, usually 
undertaking a learning difficulty run first, which is followed by a day care run for 
older people. In addition to the set runs, there is various ad-hoc work which is 
arranged with schools and colleges during periods of vehicle availability.

I decided to see personally how the operation actually works. So I arranged to go on 
Route No 11 on 7th February 2018. It was a good opportunity for me to see how 
people with special needs or vulnerable people are supported by the Council’s caring 
staff. The shift started early in the morning to pick up children from their homes and 
then to drop them off at school w
[...]



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 St Mary's Guildhall
	5 Recommendations from the Canal and Basin Task and Finish Group
	6 Outstanding Issues
	Appendix A - Council Vehicle usage

	7 Work Programme 2017/2018



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 15 May 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor J McNicholas (Chair)

Councillor R Auluck
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor H Sweet
Councillor K Taylor

Other Members:

Former Member:

Other representatives

Councillors J Clifford, R Lakha, M Mutton and J O'Boyle

Mr M Hammond

Nick Cleaver, Canal and River Trust
Alan Dyer, Coventry Canal Basin Trust
Ian Lane, Canal and River Trust
Robert Nash, Coventry Canal Society
Elaine Tierney, The Tin

Employees:
C Coyle, Place Directorate
G Holmes, Place Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate
G McKelvie, Place Directorate
R Moon, Place Directorate
D Nuttall, Place Directorate
A Walster, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillors J Innes (Cabinet Member for City Services) and 
B Singh 

Public Business

47. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

48. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th April, 2018, were signed as a true record.

Further to Minute 43/17 headed ‘Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP)’ the Board 
were informed that, at their meeting on 18th April 2018, Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee had agreed to the Board’s request that the Committee lead on LEP 



– 2 –

scrutiny for the Council, and had agreed to invite Jonathan Browning, Chair, and 
Martin Yardley, Chief Executive, to a future meeting of the Committee. 

49. St Mary's Guildhall 

The Board considered a briefing note and received a presentation of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (Place) which informed of the current activity in relation to the 
development of the St Mary’s Guildhall offer and the establishment of shared office 
space in the Council House. Councillor O’Boyle, Cabinet Member for Jobs and 
Regeneration attended the meeting for the consideration of this item along with 
Councillor Clifford, Deputy Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee. 

The briefing note indicated that in January, 2018 the café in the Undercroft at St. 
Mary’s closed to enable works to take place to improve the physical environment 
and customer experience. Works were carried out to the staircase, bar area and 
lighting in the café. In March ‘The Undercroft at St Mary’s’ was relaunched offering 
an improved café experience, a new menu and a re-focused promotional 
campaign. The Board were informed that customer numbers had improved since 
the relaunch and the performance of the café was being closely monitored to 
support its ongoing success.  

The Board noted that Coombe Abbey Hotel had been engaged around providing 
insight and/or advice around the customer offer and experience across the wider 
St Mary’s complex.

As part of the work on implementing Coventry’s Cultural Strategy and to support 
the City’s preparations for being UK City of Culture 2021, a review of potential 
cultural capital projects had commenced. This included exploring the capacity of 
projects to contribute to widening access to the city’s cultural offerings and 
growing culture and leisure tourism. The work would support the ongoing work on 
the development of a new Coventry Destination Management Plan. 

In relation to the wider commercial opportunities at St Mary’s Guildhall and the 
Council House, in March, 2018 initial proposals for the Wheelhouse to open a 
partnership co-working community space were progressed into a preferred option 
for delivering the opportunity within the Council House. The Wheelhouse   
(Coventry) opened in April, 2018 within the former Communications Team offices 
which had been converted to offer dedicated desk spaces; co-working desk 
spaces; relaxed working spaces; and meeting room spaces. The Board were 
informed that the Wheelhouse reported that they were on course for achieving 
targets in membership growth. 

The presentation provided further details on the relaunch of the Undercroft at St 
Mary’s; the events potential at St Marys and the engagement with Coombe Abbey 
Hotel; the cultural capital opportunities and the Destination Management Plan; and 
the opening of The Wheelhouse.

Members raised a number of issues in response to the briefing note and 
presentation and responses were provided, matters raised included:

 An update on the recent petition concerning the option to white wash the 
ceiling at the Undercroft, a decision on which had not been made 



– 3 –

 Support for the relaunch of the Undercroft but a concern that existing 
customers were being lost  

 An assurance about the Wheelhouse, that the Council would not be 
incurring costs

 Any future plans for the old police cells at the Council House
 The requirement to get a cross section of visitors to St Mary’s Guildhall
 The requirement for visitors to know when they can access St Mary’s 

Guildhall
 The need to manage the Council buildings/facilities in a successful and 

different way to ensure that the best use is made of them and there is not 
a drain on the Council’s financial resource.   

 
RESOLVED that:

(1) The Board noted the content of the presentation concerning 
developments in the St Mary’s Guildhall offer and the establishment of 
shared office space in the Council House.

(2) A progress report outlining the potential opportunities to further enhance 
the St Mary’s Guildhall offer and an update on the Wheelhouse be submitted 
to a future meeting of the Board in September, 2018. 

50. Recommendations from the Canal and Basin Task and Finish Group 

The Board considered a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator which set out 
the recommendations from the Canal and Basin Task and Finish Group which had 
been established to look at creating the canal and canal basin as a destination 
point. Councillor O’Boyle, Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration attended 
the meeting for the consideration of this item along with Nick Cleaver and Ian 
Lane, Canal and River Trust, Alan Dyer, Coventry Canal Basin Trust, Robert 
Nash, Coventry Canal Society, and Elaine Tierney, The Tin. Councillor Mal 
Mutton, Radford Ward Councillor and Member of the Task and Finish Group and 
Councillor Clifford, Deputy Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee were also in 
attendance.

The briefing note indicated that at their meeting on 20th September, 2017 the 
Board had considered an item on the canal and canal basin and had agreed to set 
up a Task and Finish Group to facilitate improvements to and better use of the 
canal and canal basin. The scoping document for the Group was tabled at the 
meeting. The Group comprised Councillors Auluck, Hammon, Mal Mutton, 
McNicholas and Bally Singh. 

The briefing note set out the history of the canal and the Board noted that many of 
the buildings and the site of the canal basin were restored between 1993 and 1995 
with the canal and surrounding area from the basin to Hawkesbury junction being 
designated as a conservation area. Coventry’s Green Space Strategy was in the 
process of being refreshed and the canal was to be considered as a ‘blue corridor’ 
as part of the strategy.

The briefing note referred to the Group’s visit to the Canal where they heard from 
Alan Dyer, David Moore from Valley Cruises, Elaine Tierney and representatives 
from the Canal and River Trust. The main activity and infrastructure issues raised 



– 4 –

by these representatives were outlined. Reference was made to the meeting with 
the CAN project, with Helen Cuthill from Coventry University and representatives 
from The Tin. The plans for developing the building owned by the Canal and River 
Trust was discussed and was to be part of the vision for the Canal Basin to be a 
creative hub for the city      

Members of the Task and Finish Group went on a journey from the canal basin to 
Swan Lane to experience the canal from the water which gave a different 
perspective on the canal. Members identified a number of issues as part of the 
visit which were highlighted. Councillor McNicholas, Chair of the Group, also had 
several meetings with the Chair of the West Midlands Partnership, Canal and 
River Trust, and the Waterway Manager to discuss some of the issues that had 
arisen during the Task and Finish Group meetings.

The briefing note concluded with comments from the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services and the Director of Highways and Infrastructure along with 
comments from the Cabinet Members for Jobs and Regeneration and City 
Services and the Cabinet Member/ Deputy Cabinet Member for Public Health and 
Sport who met on 10th April, 2018 to consider the progress and emerging findings 
of the Task and Finish Group.  

The representatives present addressed the Board regarding their aspirations for 
the development of the canal and the canal basin, outlining their support for the 
work of the Task and Finish Group. Reference was made to 2000 – 2005 when a 
Group co-ordinated with dedicated Council officer support brought all the 
organisations at the canal basin together. A £20,000 budget was available from 
the Council and everyone worked together to plan and host a number of 
successful craft and food festivals involving the local community.     
 
Members raised a number of issues in response to the issues and 
recommendations set out in the briefing note and the matters raised at the meeting 
and responses were provided, matters raised included:

 Support for the recommendation to change the car parking, increase 
signage and remove the wall at the entrance to the canal basin

 Using Camden Lock as an aspiration with lots of activities/ entertainment for 
visitors

 The opportunities to attract students in their leisure time, particularly in light 
of the new student accommodation in the vicinity of the canal basin

 The importance of community involvement with any future development at 
the canal basin

 The importance of improving the linkage between the city centre and the 
canal basin

 The balancing act between encouraging the creative sector to operate from 
the canal basin and a retail offer to attract visitors

 The potential for financial support from Coventry University via Section 106 
funding from the new student developments

 Support for making the canal basin a destination with cafes, entertainment 
and short term attractions

 A suggestion that people with businesses at the canal basin could provide 
additional funding towards the costs of any improvement works



– 5 –

 The potential for a cycle track alongside the canal
 The importance of ensuring that any proposals for the canal basin were 

sustainable for the future
 Improvements to the security for boats moored at the canal basin thus 

enabling their owners to go off and visit the city centre
 The importance of improvements being introduced to coincide with the City 

of Culture 2021
 The need to consider transport connectivity between the city centre and the 

canal basin.     

The Board noted that a report detailing the findings and recommendations of the 
Task and Finish Group would be submitted to a future meeting of Cabinet in the 
new municipal year. 

The Chair, Councillor McNicholas placed on record his thanks to the Members for 
all their work while serving on the Task and Finish Group.

RESOLVED that:

(1) Coventry City Council work closely with the Canal and River Trust to 
review the use of the canal and canal basin to create a clear vision and 
aspiration for the increased use of the canal and the canal basin in Coventry
a) The review should recognise the cultural and heritage contribution the 
canal has and can in future make to the city
b) The review should maximise the public health potential and contribution 
the area makes as a lung of the city, which is recognised as part of the 
Council’s Green Space Strategy
c) The review should assess the current use of all of the buildings at the 
Canal Basin to ensure that they are appropriate to the renewed vision and 
aspiration for the canal and canal basin in Coventry
d) The review should involve all partners and organisations with an interest 
in the canal and canal basin
e) The review should consider transport connectivity between the canal 
basin and the City Centre.

2) Cabinet Members should meet with representatives of the universities and 
other health and sports related organisations in the city to maximise the 
contribution to improved health outcomes the canal can make.

3) Coventry City Council consider ‘quick wins’ such as changing the long 
stay car park at Leicester Row to a short stay, improved signage to the 
basin, improved lighting, and the removal of the wall at the entrance to the 
Canal Basin on the junction of St. Nicholas Street and Leicester Row, to 
improve ease of access.

4) Coventry City Council work closely with the Canal and River Trust to 
address issues of cleanliness and maintenance, as well as formally 
recognising the contribution made by the Coventry Canal Society to this 
work.



– 6 –

5) Coventry City Council support the Canal and River Trust in getting local 
businesses located on the canal side involved to support the work in 
increasing the use of the canal and canal basin.

6) Coventry City Council formally recognise the appointment of an Elected 
Member to the West Midlands Canal and River Trust Board of Trustees.

51. Outstanding Issues - Report back on a Recommendation from the Transport 
Select Committee 

The Board noted a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator concerning a 
recommendation approved by Cabinet at their meeting on 4th October, 2017 ‘that 
the Cabinet Member for City Services undertake a review of Council vehicle 
usage, particularly during school hours, to see whether the vehicles could be used 
to support the transport requirements of vulnerable, ill and elderly people in the 
city’. The recommendation was one of the recommendations arising from 
Transport Select Committee. Councillor Lakha, Deputy Cabinet Member for City 
Services carried out the review and his report outlining his findings was set out at 
an appendix to the briefing note. Councillor Lakha attended the meeting for the 
consideration of this item.

Arising from his review, the Deputy Cabinet Member concluded that there was not 
a big vehicle capacity available for supporting other Coventry residents outside of 
the Council’s current remit. In addition, there were complexities associated with 
the passenger operator’s licence that would be required to do additional works, the 
Council currently operated using a permit system. Also the situation was further 
complicated by a current Department of Transport consultation on the permit 
system with potential proposals for change.

RESOLVED that the content of the report by Councillor Ram Lakha, Deputy 
Cabinet Member for City Services be noted.

52. Work Programme 2017/2018 

The Committee noted their final work programme of the year and that any 
outstanding items would be carried forward to the new work programme for 
2018/19.

53. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 4.05 pm)


